

No. 15-24

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY L. FRANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER,
CANCER LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER,
AND EQUIP FOR EQUALITY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FREDERICK LIU

Counsel of Record

CATHERINE E. STETSON

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-5600

frederick.liu@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. MANY AMERICANS RELY ON PRIVATE DISABILITY INSURANCE AS A VITAL SOURCE OF INCOME.....	5
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL HAVE A DEVASTATING EFFECT ON AMERICANS WHO RELY ON PRIVATE DISABILITY INSURANCE	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	12
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	2
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005)	10
<i>United States v. Ashcraft</i> , 732 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2013)	10, 11
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1672(a)	10, 13
15 U.S.C. § 1673.....	9
15 U.S.C. § 1673(a)	10, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3613(a)	9
18 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(3).....	9, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1320b-21	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
America’s Health Ins. Plans, <i>Guide to Disability Income Insurance</i> (2014).....	5, 6, 7, 8
Robert W. Beal, <i>Group Long-Term Disability Benefit Offset Study</i> (2009)	8
Consumer Fed’n of Am. & Unum, <i>Employer- Sponsored Disability Insurance: The Beneficiary’s Perspective</i> (2013)	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Couch on Insurance</i> § 146:7 (3d ed. 2014)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Zeeshan Haider, <i>Disability Insurance in the U.S.</i> (Mar. 2015)	5, 6, 7
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Income and Poverty in the United States: 2013</i> (2014)	8
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Insurance Benefits: Access, Participation, and Take-Up Rates</i> (Mar. 2014)	5
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Long-Term Disability Plans: Fixed Percent of Annual Earnings</i> (Mar. 2011)	7
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Short-Term Disability Plans: Fixed Percent of Annual Earnings</i> (Mar. 2011)	7
